30 REPORT OF THE COMMISSIONER OF AGRICULTURE.

Since my last report of the special appropriation of $20,000 *for investigations
to test the practicability of preparing flax and hemp as a substitute for cotton,”
there has been expended $4,500 40, leaving a balance of $10,500 remaining in
the United States treasury.

The increasing demand made upon the department for the agricultural report,
which is yearly becoming more extended and urgent as the appreciation of its
value and usefulness is widened and intensified, induces me to ask Congress for
an additional number of copies. The limited number allowed for circulation by
the department forbids a very liberal distribution among those engaged in agri-
cultural pursuits, who especially desire and seck the information it contains;
many of whom are dependent upon the department for their supply. A single
copy to each of its cr,nwsp:nu'u;ﬂts would alone absorb nearly the entire annual
allotment to the department.

There should also be retained a sufficient number of each volume for the
future supply of foreign exchanges, libraries, and agricultural and kindred

associations.
Respectfully submitted,
ISAAC NEWTON,
Commissioner of Agriculture.

His Excellency ANDREW Jouxson, President.

REPORT

OF

THE POSTMASTER GENERAL.

Post OFFiceE DepPARTMENT,
November 15, 1865.
Sir: The revenues of this department for the year ended June 30, 1865

" B e 2 a % : -
were 814,556,158 70, and the expenditures $13,694,728 28, leaving a surplus
of $861,430 42.

I'he ratio of increase of revenue was 17 per cent., and of expenditure 8 per
cent., compared with previous year.,

I'he portion of the revenues accumulated in depository and draft offices, under
the supervision of the Finance office of this department, was 7,136,024 46; col-
lected by the Auditor, $2,329,855 08; and retained by postmasters for salaries
and office expenses, $5,090,279 16.

Y 5 : - : :
I'he estimated expenditures for the year ending June 30, 1867, are $18, 678, 000
The revenues estimated at 10 per cent. increase over
last year > 773
) L , 01 1, (o
Add amount equal to 50 per cent. of the receipts
in 1860 from States lately in rebellion 7568, 970

;\Pprnpli;lti--ll for free matter 700, 000

17, 470, 543

Leaving a deficiency of

For t‘l”‘t t]l"fI::tl'il(‘_\' no special appropriation will be required, as the standing
appropriations for the last three years, under acts of March 3, 1847, and March
3, 1851, amounting to 2,100,000, are unexpended. 1t will be necessary, how-
ever, to make epecial appropriations from the treasury for steamship service
between San Francisco, Japan, and China, for six months, from Jannary 1 to
June 30, 1867 5 (
June 30, 1567 $250, 000
Also for steamship service between the United States and Brazil for

eight months of the current year, commencing November 1 100, 000
And the whole of next year 150, 000

i
600, 000




32 REPORT OF THE POSTMASTER GENERAL.

'The number of postage stamps issued during the year was
; $12, 099, 787
724, 135

23, 315

387,419,455, representing

Stamped envelopes, 25,040,

Making in all

An inerease of $1,873,108 over the previous year. ¢ amount sold was
§12,399,727 85, being $1,623,138 27 more than the Pi‘l'\'iDL.l.é year.
tion of stamped envelopes bearing a request for the return to the
»d letters has ably increase d the sale of envelopes,
have diminished the returns to the Dead Letter offi
wvelopes without additional cost when ordered

thousand for the same parties.

P ha law ahanl \ chanee
"l‘:: encourage 111\' 1\2‘.:‘1;] 1 ,"t'-’l""f'\'.’l ur."r-fz.",‘ﬂt.\“ the ]‘.\‘. .Il')\uil }_u_ cll lllékd

Yadinat he writers free of postage.
so as to allow the return of such letters to the writers free of postage
As stamped eavelopes are can elled by use, and therefore sa

than those with stamj

il

1 1 3 t » ) it e +or 1
tached. it is submitted whether the Postmaster (

eral should hot be authorized in his discretion to furnish them
stamps are now, without reference to the cost of manutacture.
; ; A‘: = = l 1 R H - kR . (574 e ta
New stamps have been adopted of the denominations of 4, 10, and 25 cents
: : 2 4 - 2 £y .l - . h
quw-;x::\f:slj 'Lm,-m-_rt-i;n i.:u'k‘,j_\ni newspapers orw '.Iil l)\ 111_1.,
i : 3 111 LOTITE
under the authority of law, whereby a revenue will be secured
department.
3 | = 1ia
relief of postmasters who have been robbed by bodies

- g : : :
even cases have been decided, and allowances made to

g . Sl
- statement exhibiting the annual receipts and
ypartment from January 1, 1831, to June 30, 1865. T'he
.11
as [ollowsa :

te receipts

$5,506,141 87 per annum ; expenditures,

,288,028 61 per annum.,

CONTRACTS.

The mail service 1 ration o
the aggregate I-u‘_f:':n
pensation to route and
Railroad, 23,401 mi
Steamboat, 13,088 m

Celerity, &e., 105,851 n

REPORT OF THE POSTMASTER GENERAL.

The aggregate miles of transportation were 57,993,494:

24, 087, 568
2, 444, 696

31, 461, 430

The cost, per mile, for transportation by railroad was 11} cents; steamboat,

l_‘l']i'rii_\'_

143 cents; celerity, &c., 10 cents.

The increased length of routes was 3,168 miles: of transportation, 1,678,137
miles; and of cost, 8428,415. For other details of the contract service see
Appendix.

Until September 15, 1864, the service on the Lincoln and Portland route was
performed by the California Stage Company, at the rate of $90,000 per annum.
Under proposals for continuing the service until 1866 and 1868 the only bidder
was the same company, at $250,000 per annum, which, being regarded as ex-
cessive, was accepted only to June 30, 1865, for the purpose of again inviting
t;um[u-zitinn. "This was done by advertisement, dated October 12, 1864, under
which the California Stage Company was again the only bidder, at $300,000
per annum, which was declined. The service was, however, offered to the con-
tractor for another year at the compensation of $200,000 per annum, which was
refused. Arrangements were then made with responsible parties to convey the
mail at $225,000 per annum to June 30, 1866; after which it is hoped the ser-
vice will be performed at more reasonable rates.

The overland mail service from the Missouri river to California is performed
under two contracts, one from Atchison to Salt Lake City, and the other from
the latter place to Folsom City. On the western division the service has been
performed with reasonable regularity, while on the eastern portion it has been
more or less irregular, owing, as alleged by the contractors, to high water, bad
roads, and hostilities of the Indians, nlis:hpimiu[ing the expectations of the de-
partment as to the value of the service,

Railway post offices have been established on several leading railroads, and
arrangements are in progress for their introduction on other lines. The result,
so far, encourages the hope that the system, by accelerating the transmission of
correspondence, and lessening the number of distributing offices, will be of per-
manent advantage to the postal interests of the country.

The work of preparing post-route maps, under the appropriation of the last
Congress, is progressing favorably.

The net amount of fines imposed on contractors, and deductions made from
their pay during the Year, was 856,443 37.

The number, description, and cost of mail bags, mail locks and keys pur-
chased, appear in a tabular statement annexed. The increased expenditure for

s, compared with previous years, was owing to the wants of the army and
the increase of free and printed matter.

The number of routes ordered into operation in States lately in rebellion is
241; their length 18,6404 miles; and compensation $721,949; a reduction, com-
pared with former cost of service in those States, of $881.109 per annum. This,

3 A




34 REPORT OF THE POSTMASTER GENERAL.

T : s :
however, results in part from reduced service, which, 1f’ u)c{}'ca;ed :}tiél;o“;d:.i?l‘i
of frequency previous to the war, on the present rates ol pay,
be— i

For railroad service $550,053, instead of Sf??fl..m? per annum.

For «star” service $266,848, instead of $320,025 per z'mnum. g ol
For steamboat service, which having been increased, esumatf_:d at former -n
ber of né]rs. is $63,501, instead of $293,668 per ;mni.im, 11‘1:1}‘11[1'.:5;111: qg;;;iﬁie
pay pro rata for all the gervice $880,402, instead _n‘i $1,603,008, per )
.uh;'.\\-it‘-:l' an aggregate decrease pro rata -r.f ST:_).'B.?JJ() p.n‘rifllfun.l!.ih g

Proposals have been invited by advertisement for carry 11.11_ n’; - B mui, )
West Vireinia, North Carolina, South Carolina, and Florida, from Ja y 1,

1866, to June 30, 1867.

Number of routes advertised......--. et i S

Number for which proposals were l'l‘l_'l'l\'l'fl.

Number for which no propos 1z were received. ..

Number of proposals accepted 232, at an aggregate of

Number of offers made by department 235, at an :l:_‘_"gl'(‘i_r:‘.t-- (.-f'- - BRI

Number of proposals m-‘ln-m‘.n-ll 50, being those of certain railroads, and
routes of doubtful utility. . : .
1 ‘i\'[l‘.n.:.:;_(_.1-un-m_-' have been issued for f‘m-;-}-"..nf_' mails in ('r:r‘n:_::l:t., T\l]uxll;uzl;
Mississippi, Arkansas, Louisiana, and Texas, from July 1, 1866, to « p

|67 ‘
: (lj)ijz:lil4 explanatory of this branch of the service will be found in the Ap-

pendix.
FOREIGN MAIL SERVICE.

The general results of the foreign service are as follows :

The aggregate postages, sea, inland, and i'nrl-i_‘.:‘n. 111):\.13 \Eu: vnr{zros;;ﬁ?»n(‘:}:z;
changed with foreign countries, amounted to S],&-lﬂ.f?'ﬂ‘a .-:'() Y ‘-‘.‘l—“'] I'm 1
$1,449,530 76 acerued on the mails exchanged with Great 13x'|‘l.11n.' f.mc.(}.
Prussia, Bremen, Hamburg, and Belgium; $275,197 m}_un_lhc mails ('.\‘C]l-ll‘t‘;,’:(‘f
with the British North American Provinces ; and $95,200 74 rn‘n the mails trans-
mitted to and from the West Indies, Central and South America.

The amounts of United States postage, sea and inland, were :
On the correspondence exchanged, with Great Britain and the o

continent of Europe ‘.):C)l :f
The British North American Provinees. cec. cvaue-- e e lbi. i 5
And on West Indies, Central and South American mails. ..... 95, 200

827

y C

a . wvice nerformed by steamships
The cost of the United States trans-Atlantie service perfor med by ste an.':oh 33
receiving the sea postage only was $405,479 56. Of this amount $ l-)‘3-)[»)6 :0
D & . - 3 . : ~ - X : S E\" ; /i
was earned by the New York, Queenstown, and Liverpool (Dale) line ; §71,1

No progress has been made in the negotiations of postal conv

REPORT OF THE POSTMASTER GENERAL. 35
by the Canadian line ; $73,273 11 by the New York, Southampton, and Bremen ;
and $47,769 52 by the New York, Southampton, and Hamburg lines, respect-
i\‘tI\'.

The cost of the ocean transportation of mails to and from West India ports by

United States steamers, receiving different rates of compensation within the

limit
of the posta

ges, was $50,863 90, being $22,178 95 less than the total postages
on the mails conveyed. And $14,691 62 was paid for the sea and isthmns
conveyance of the correspondence with Central and South America.
The excess of collections in this country over the postages collected
"
upon the correspondence exchanged with Great Britain and the continent of
Europe, was §411,582 32, causing balances against this department on settle-
ments of the quarterly accounts with the respective post departments, amount-
ing to $232,439 55.

abroad,

Full particulars of the foreign gervice are stated in the Appendix,

entions with
basis of the resolutions adopted at the Paris inter-
national postal conference, and referred to in the last report.

A convention with Venezuela, which adopts the principal recommendations

of the Paris conference, and dispenses with post:

Luropean countries'on the 1

ige accounts between the re-
gpective departments, has been agreed upon, and

executed on the part of the
Un irt] States, Jlllll

only awaits execution on the part of Venezuela.
The details of a convention with the United States of Uolombia have been
agreed upon, which it is expected will be concluded at an early day.

Additional articles to the United States and British postal convention have
been executed, constituting Baltimore a
the United States.

The service to Brazil, authorized by act of May 28, 1864, has be
operation, the first steamship of the line havis
for Brazil on the 30th of Qctober last.

The contract for the mail steamship service to Japan and Chinagwas

awarded, on the 28th of August last, to the Pacific Mail Steamship Company,

new office of exchange on the side of
A copy of these articles is annexed.

en put into
r left New York with the mails

whose bid for the required service at the sum of £500.000 for twelve round
trips per annum, between San Francisco and Hong Kong, touching on the
outward and homeward passages, to land and reccive mails, at the port of
Honolulu, in the Sandwich Island
}

, and the port of Kanagawa, in Japan, was
the ',-1:1‘.}‘ one I

eeived under the advertisement of this department inviting pro-
po 8 for the service. 'I‘h(‘ COI

. ipany are to build four first-class going
steamships, of from 3,500 to 4,000 tons burden each, government measurement,
and commence the service on or before the first of January, 1867.
By existing law no provision is made for compensating sailing vessels con-
veying the mails to foreign ports. It is recommended that au rity be given
to the Postmaster General to allow such vessels so ex oyed compensation not
to exceed the sea post

Prior to June 1

transperting the mails to and from Europe, rece

» 1857, three lines of American steamships were employed in

-

ng subsidies under 8p




R e

S R T S

26 REPORT OF THE POSTMASTER GENERAL.

acts of Congress amounting to $1,208,000 per annum. The New York and
Liverpool (Collins) line received an annual subsidy of $858,000 for twenty-six
round trips, the New York, Southampton, and Bremen line $200,000, and the
New York, Cowes, and Havre line $150,000, for twelve round trips each per
annum.

The contracts with the Bremen and Havre lines expired on the 1st of June,
1857, and were not renewed; but temporary contracts were made with the pro-
prietors to continue the service on hoth routes for the United States postages on
the mails conveyed, thus inaugurating a system of self-sustaining ocean mail
service, subsequently adopted as the poli€y of the government, by act of June
14, 1858, limiting the compensation to the sea and United States inland post-
age when the conveyance is by an American, and to the sea postage only
when by a foreign vessel.

The service of the New York and Liverpool (Collins) line ceased in the
month of February, 1858, since which time the mails have been carried between

those ports for the postages. L

In 1858 the average earnings per round trip of American steamships, receiv-
ing sea and inland postages, was $7,125 between New York and Liverpool,
$8,621 between New York, Southampton and Bremen, and $7,491 between
New York, Southampton and Havre.

In 1859 American steamers received $199,261, averaging $7,663; and for-
Eiigll steamers, employed as United States mail packets, $125,349, averaging
$4,730 17 per trip.

In 1860 American steamers received $228,149, averaging $7,604 ; and foreign
steamers $147,085, averaging $2,828 per trip.

In 1861 American steamers received $157,174, averaging $6,833; and foreign
steamers $235,713, averaging $2,740 per trip.

In 1862 American steamers received $33,500, averaging $5,584; and foreign
steamers $285,884, averaging $2,094 per trip.

In 1863 the entire trans- Atlantic service was performed by foreign steamers,
at the sea postages only, receiving $332,184, an average of $2,516 per frip.

In 1864 the earnings of foreign steamers were $371,740, an average of $2,795;
and in 1865 $405,479, an average of $2,970 per trip.

During the rebellion American steamers engaged in the carrying ftrade be-
tween this country and Europe were withdrawn from service, resulting to the
advantage of foreign lines which continued their regular voyages; and while
the subsidies granted by Great Britain to the Cunard line, and by France to the
line recently established between Havre and New Yok, materially aided those
lines, it does not follow that they would not have been self-supporting, and even
remunerative, without such aid; neither has this department information war-
ranting the conclusion that American lines would not have been sustained dur
ing the same period under the provisions of the existing law allowing the United
States postage as compensation for the service.

The subject of subsidizing American lines to British ports may be presented
to Congress at its approaching session. Although in the last report the poliey

REPORT OF THE POSTMASTER GENERAL. 37

was commended of granting incidental aid to certain classes of new routes, as of
those to Brazil and China, no modification of the gystem, based upon the post-
age earnings, was proposed in favor of established routes. The results of this
gystem in regard to the service on new as well as old routes are encouraging.
As to the new, several lines have been established since the close of the war, to
which less than the postages have been allowed. As to the old, application has
been made to resume service by American steamers between New York, South-
ampton, and Havre, for the sea and inland postage, as heretofore. Other lines
to Great Britain are projected ; one of which, between Baltimore and Liverpool,
is in operation; and it is believed that our citizens directly interested in ocean
steam navigation will establish lines at no distant time to all the important com-
mercial ports of Kurope.

It is urged, however, that there is no sufficient assurance of the permanency
of such lines in view of the competing heavily subsidized mail packets of Great

.Brimin and France, unless like gubsidies are given by this government. While

it would gratify ou¥national pride to encourage the commercial enterprise of
the country, through the agency of subsidies, in the establishment of steamship
lines of the highest grade to all ports where foreign lines are or may be in oper-
ation, and which it cannot be doubted would contribute to the earlier develop-
ment of the commereial interests of the particular routes covered by such lines,
this department is not prepared to recommend any departure from the estab-
lished policy, not only because of the financial wants of the government, but as
well from the absence of any necessity for special legislation on behalf of the
postal service. ;

Dauring the past year $405,479 was paid to foreign lines conveying the mails
to and from Great Britain. If to this sum be added the United States inland
postage, amounting (approximately) to $166,677, the amount which would have
been available as compensation to American steamers for the same service was
$570,156.

The argument in support of heavy subsidies as necessary to enable American
lines to compete successfully with British steamers loses much of ifs forceswhen

*it is remembered that the postage earnings of the British contract packets on
the mails which they convey are retained by the government and form a part
of the revenues of the British post office. The British portion of the postage—
sea and inland—upon the mails exchanged with this country alone by means of
the Cunard line during the past year amounted (approximately) to $456,000;
if to this sum be added the postage on the mails conveyed to and from the
North American colonies, of which this department has no official datail, but
which must have been quite large, it will be found that the actual bonus paid
to that line in excess of the postage earnings was small, although the nominal
subsidy is &£176,300. :

Tt is also to be observed that Great Britain grants a subsidy to but a single
line of steamships to the United States. If it was advisable for this govern-
ment to grant a like monopoly to any single line of American steamers, it could




38 REPORT OF THE POSTMASTER GENERAL.

(a0

be paid, under the provisions of the existing law, a liberal mail cr‘ﬁfnpon.:ario}'l
equal to any subsidy that Congress would be likely to grant. But were it
practicable to satisfy the conflicting claims of our prineipal Atlantic cities by
granting a monopoly to a single line of steamers sailing from any one port, the
effect of such a measure would be to retard rather than advance the general
commercial prosperity of the country; and as it would be injudicious to subsi-
dize separate lines from each of our Atlantic ports because of the large ex-
penditure it would involve, it is su 1bmitted whether our commercial interests are
not best advanced by the present mode of encouraging competition in ocean
steam navigation. At least, the wiser course will be to postpone ad litional
grants, in aid of ocean steam lines, until the system based upon postage earn-
ings has had a fair trial in time of peace, and of greatly 1:1(-1La~ul activity in

commercial affairs.

APPOINTMENTS.

The number of post offices established on 30th June, %GS. including sus-
pended offices in southern States, was 28,882; number subject to appointment
by the President, 712; by the Postmaster General, 28,170.

"New offices established during the year, 586; offices discontinued,
changes of names and sites, 200.

Appointments made to fill vacancies caused by—

l_)l-:L!h:-' .................... A
Changes of names and sites

Establishment of new offices.coacenciocccaccnnnannn.

Total appointments....cceee caae vunnn. s

~

Number of cases acted upon, 6,097.
The number of offices in the late (1;.:*]0}‘.”.[ States is 8,902, of which 1,051
- - YT L]

were 1"'~'r]|<'nul on November 15, 1865.

Number of

local agents, 51; aggregate compens: ation, $30,949. Number of sEn-ri a1l agents,

Number of route agents, 387; aggregate mmpc nsation, $229,522

33; aggregate c.nnprn.-.':tmn. £82,7900. Number of baggage-masters, 110; ag-
. compensation, £6,600. Number of 1:4::-1:\1 railway clerks, 64; aggre-
gate compensation, $75,000.
" The free-delivery system has been discontinued at 22 of the smaller offices,
and is now in operation in 45 of the principal cities. The number of carriers
employed was 757, at an aggregate compensation of $448,664 51.

Full particulars of the operations of the Appointment office are shown in the
AHH ndix.

The attention of this department has been again called to the subject of erect-

a new post office building in the city of New York. The Chamber of

Commerce of that city have recently adopted a series uf resolutions recom-

REPORT OF THE POSTMASTER GENERAL. 39

mending the measure, in which it is urged that the present building, as regards
its dimensions, accessibility by the public, and accommodations in general, is

adequate for the proper management of the large and constantly increasing
postal business centring at New York. The sanitary condition of the building

1d post office employés is-also reported by the medical officer as bad, owing
to the want of sufficient room to accommodate the clerical force employed, and
he impossibility of obtaining proper ventilation. If the proposed improvement
an be made upon terms just to the government and the citizens of New York,
this department has no hesitation in commending the measure to the favor of
C ongress.

DEAD LETTERS.

» number of dead letters received, examined, and disposed of was 4,368,087,

an increase of 859,262 over the previous year.
The number cox ing money, and remailed to owners, was 42,154, with en-
¢losures am n-.n'i;::l!r;'; 14,373 97. Of these, 35,268, containing $210,954 90,
re delivered, leaving 6,886 undelivered, with enclosures of the value of

£32,419 07. The number contain sums less than one dollar was 16,709

mounti to 84,647 23, of which 12,698, containing £3,577 62, were delivered
the writers.
The number of registered le s and packages was 3,966.

The number of letters containing checks, bills of exchange, deeds, and other
papers of value, was 15,304, with a nominal value of $3,329,888, of which
13,746, containing 83,246,149, were delivered, leaving unclaimed 1,558, of the
value of $83,739.

'i‘!n- m[:n*u‘r (‘l:lli{liLiiH:_" 1>]|<1!u;’l‘.‘111h.«'. j!'“’l‘l}‘_\'. .'mtl liaiﬁl'u'”.ml‘mt# articles was
69,902. Of these, 41,600 were delivered, and 28,302 remain for disposal,
or, being worthless, have been destroyed. The number of valuable letters sent
out was 107,979; an increase of 38,792 over previous year.

There were returned to public offices, including franked letters, 28,67

The number containing stamps and articles of small value was 8§,289; and
of u nrml and misdirected letters 166,215.

1e number of ordinary dead letters returned to the writers was 1,188,599,
the number not delivered was 297,304, being about 23 per cent. of the whole.
Of those not delivered, less than 4 per cent. were refused by the writ
The number of foreign letters returned was 167,449, and the number rec
oreign countries was 88,361. Ior additional [v.u'!lvlll TS Bee .\1:1)~‘nl::x.
l 1 the last report the attention of Congress was called to the expediency of
g prepaid letters to the owners free of postage. The measure is again com-
nded, with the additional suggestion that letters be forwarded, at the request
the party addressed, from one post office to another without extra charge.

The number of letters conveyed in the mails during 1865 is est

7.591.600. Of these, 4,368,087 were returned to the Dead Letter office,

cluding 566,097 army and navy letters, the non-deliverd of which was




40 REPORT OF THE POSTMASTER GENERAL.

chargeable to the postal service, they having passed beyond its control into the
custody of the military and naval authorities. Deducting 1,156,401 letters re-
turned to writers, or held as valuable, the total number lost or destroyed was
2,352,424, or one in every two hundred mailed for transmission and delivery.
Fully three-fourths of the letters returned as dead fail to reach the parties ad-
dressed through faults of the writers, so that the actual losses from irregularities
of service and casualties, ordinary and incidental to the war, did not exceed one
in every eight hundred of the estimated number intrusted to the mails.

. The returns of dead letters from cities are largely in excess of proportions
based upon population. To them special efforts have been directed to secure
the most efficient service, and it is believed improvements in operation, chiefly
that of free delivery, will diminish the number of undelivered lctters at offices in
densely populated distriets.

The number of applications for missing letters was 8,664, an increase of 3,552
over previous year. A misapprehension prevails in regarding the Dead Lett
office as a depository for the safe-keeping of undeliveredM@8ters, and not as th
agent for their final disposal; to correct which the regulations are appended.

The amount deposited in the treasury under act of 3d of March last were—
On account of sales of waste paper $9, 420 67
Unclaimed dead-letter money 7,722 70

17,143 37

Less than 25 per cent. of advertised letters are delivered. In some of the
larger offices the proportion does not exceed 15 per cent. The payment of two
cents for each letter advertised involves a yearly expenditure of about $60,000
for letters returned as dead to the department. Measures have been adopted to
reduce the expense, and the advertising is now secured at one-half the rate
allowed by law. An obstacle to this economy is found in the law requiring the
list of letters to be published in newspapers of largest cireulation, which should
be repealed, and the mode of advertising left to the discretion of the Postmaster
Geeneral,

POSTAL MONEY-ORDER SYSTEM.

The number of offices is 419, including those in the Pacific States and Torzi-
tories, and some of the principal offices in the southern States. Orders have
been issued for putting into operation fifty-five additional offices.

The number of money orders issued during the year was

74,277, of the value of $1, 360, 122 52
The number paid was 70,573, of the value of $1, 291, 792 22
Add amount repaid to purchasers. .. 21,784 86

1,313, 577 08

———————

Amount outstanding 46, 545, 44

REPORT OF THE POSTMASTER GENERAL. 41

The number of duplicate orders was 422. Of these, 355 were issued to re-
place originals lost in the mails; 63 invalidated by age; and 3 by illegal in-
dorsements. :

The receipts were:
Fees on original orders $11, 462 95
Fees on duplicate orders 71 95
Premium on exchange 1 50

11,536 40

The expenditures were:
Commigsions to postmasters
Clerk-hire
Books and stationery

remiums on drafts
fiscellaneous, inclv‘ furniture and fixtures.. ..

18, 584 37

Excess of expenditures 7,047 97

This deficiency has been provided for by the appropriation of $100,000 of
May last, leaving unexpended $92,952 03 applicable to any deficiency of the
current year; and as the proceeds of the system will hardly equal the expendi-
tures until it is more generally established, it is recommended that any balance
remaining at the close of the present may be applied to the deficiency of the next
fiscal year.

The maximum amount of money orders is $30, which may be judiciously in-
creased to $50, and the restriction to sums not less than one dollar removed,
retaining the present minimum fee.

Under the law, the owner of a lost certificate, to obtain a duplicate, must
furnish a statement, under oath or affirmation, of its loss or destruction, and pro-
eure from the postmaster by whom it was payable a certificate that the order
has not and will not be paid. These requirements work a hardship to the party
in that they compel him to pay the cusfomary fee to the officer administering
the oath, the cost of a revenue stamp affixed to that oath, and the payment of a
second fee for the duplicate order. The loss of orders is seldom chargeable to any -
neglect of the owners, and postmasters should be authorized to administer caths
in cases of loss, and issue duplicate orders without charge.

The law would be further improved by extending the time within which the
order may be paid to six months, the period now allowed, of ninety days, being
too limited for the necessary correspondence between distant points.

Losses have occurred to the amount of $645 by reasou of the carelessness
of remitters, the burning of steamers, and other causes, not chargeable to the
system.




REPORT OF THE POSTMASTER GENERAL.

MISCELLANEOTS.

-1

11 be seen by reference to the accompanying report of the Auditor of the

sasury for this department, to which the special attention of Congress ig
snvited. that the estimated amount of claims of contractors and others residing
in the southern States, chiefly those lately in insurrection, for services rendered

Many of these

t
previous to the rebellion, is not less than one million of dollars.

claims have been presented, but none paid, under a rule adopted early in the

H i aidi he e
war, of not paying claims to parties known to be engaged in aiding the rebel-

lion. The questions connected with this subject applying alike to this and other
executive branches of the government, they are respectfully referred to the de-
termination of Congre
i rere due fr uthe :tmasters at the outbreak of the rebel-
ri?h?lnl_'(’.“ were due irom souinern 1!1':-|'(.].1:-h1:~ a 1 U Ak Ol |
Means are

n amounting to $369,027 87, few of which have been paid.

being employed, through courts and other agencies, to “ﬂ(’i the amounts d‘
to the government.

The elosing of the war brought with it the necessity of restoring the postal

service in the southern States. No time was lost in offering to the citizens of

those States all the facilities which they were in condition to accept. Special

agents were appointed to assist in the work of restoration. The'provisional

a8t
the readiness

governorg were notified of t of the department to appoint postmas-

ters upon their recommendation. They were alzo advised of its desire to put
th ils on all the railroads within their respective States as soon as informed
m that the roads wi ready to carry them, and the companies proper

to intrust with their transportation. All applications for carrying the
on land and water routes have been considered, and the service ordered
at such rates of compensation as could be agreed upon.

Anti

gome time considerably less than they were previous to thé war, the necessity

sipating that the revenues from mail service in the south would be for

of reduced rates of compensation, and in many instances of reduced service, was

obvious. This required new classifications of rates of payment to rail and

water, and modifications of pay and service on land routes. Considerable re-
ductions have been made in the maximum compensation to the first two classes
of service, as the tables hereto appended exhibit. The reasonableness of these
reductions has been generally appreciated by the contractors, and the mails are
being transported by rail under contracts till the expiration of the current fiscal
year, and water till the 30th of June, 18G9.
Greater difficulties have been encountered on the land routes, although the

maximum rates adjusted by the amount of service to be performed are equal

to the average of compensation allowed previous to the rebellion, except on cer-

ta utes where the former pay was excessive, and has been reduced.
Although the service has been restored in each of the southern States, it

is not 8o

general as the department has desired and the wants of the citizens

require, because of the difficulty of procuring contractors and postmasters who

|

!

REPORT OF THE POSTMASTER GENERAL. 43
can take the oath preseribed by the acts of July 2, 1862, and March 3, 1863,
requiring uniform loyalty to the government during the rebellion as the con-

dition of holding office and for the conveying of the mails.

Appended hereto is a cirenlar letter

ddressed to the special agents of the

department, embodying the principles on which the postal service is being re-
stored in the south.

The Post Office Department was established on the prineiple of defraying its
expenses out of its revenues. Its financial history shows that its annual receipts
have rarely equalled its expenditures. During the last year there was a surplus
of revenue, a result the more gratifying because no part of the appropriation for
ranked matter has been drawn upon. But so favorable a result cannot be
anticipated for the current year, in consequence of the expenditures, incident
to restoring the service in the southern States, which promise proportionately

small receipts, because of the confused condition of the commercial and indus-
1‘31111-1'1-5;.4 within thgse States. It is hoped, however, that this unlmj]py
comdition will be but ‘hrr.n'}‘. and that under their improved auspicies as
free communities, their contributions to the postal revenues will soon exceed
any in their past history.

Although, in view of the financial wants of the government and the large
demand for postal expenditures in the southern States, this department could
but deem unwise any present reduction of domestic postage, it appreciates the

ty of the government to lessen all postage rates to the minimum of not pre-
nting the department to support itself from its revenues, and it perceives no
reason why, in a few years, with our rapidly increasing prosperity, aided by
judicious legislation, a reduction may not be made to the maximum letter rate
lopted by Great Britain with such beneficent

indulged that

results. Morcover, the liup(}
the experience of European governments will concur with that
of this, in favor of an early reduction of the present high rates of international

stage, which are greatly disproportioned to the necessary cost of the interme-

an transportation, and gerious obstacles to postal intercourse,

Among the many remarkable facts illustrating the progress of the people of
loyal States during the rebellion, in almost every department of material

velopment and social advancement, having no precedent in history, and con-

ing the predictions of all having little faith in the vi

he resources of a free peo

revenucs

as shown by the posta int

» maximum annual receipts of this dej nent previous t
7

tates was 88,518,067 40, which was exceeded in the gum of $6,038,091 30

The revenues during

the past four years ¢

Comp




44 REPORT OF THE POSTMASTER GENERAL.

the service, the ratio of receipts to expenditures having been larger than, with
few exceptions, af any previous period. A proper regard to economy in ad
ministration, aided by larger contributions from all the States of the Union,
will enable the department to increase its usefulness from year to year in all of
its legitimate functions. But it must not be overlooked that the ability to fully
perform its mission as the postal agent of the government is greatly impaired
by the burdens imposed by the franking privilege, and expensive service upon
routes established for other than postal purposes. the receipts from which are
largely unremunerative. However much the establishment of these routes is to
be commended for national objects, in which regard they command the approval
of the country, it is not possible to see upon what principle they are wholly
chargeable to the postal fund, which belongs to those by whom it has been
coutributed, and is pledged to meet the wants of the postal service.

The subj

ined table illustrates the misapplication of the postal fund:

a8
{ ‘L’i“‘.ll{s. Excess of pay,

| $385,000 00
R s , 000 G0 §

Balt Lake City to Folsom
Atchison to S¢ al
Kansas City to S
Lincoln to Po

The Dalles to Sa 5,660 77

Total 60, 923 45

—_——

These are instructive facts, showing how largely the revenues of this depart-
ment are drawn upon for general objects of administration not properly charge
able to the postal fund. If to this be added the revenue which would accrug
upon “free matter,” charged with existing rates of postage, less the sum an-

nually appropriated therefor, it is estimated that not less than two millions of

dollars per annum are lost to the department, preventing an enlargement of mail

accommodations to that extent in those States from which the postal revenues®

are mainly derived.

Respectfully submitted :

WILLIAM DENNISON,

Postmaster General,

The PrESIDENT.

REPORT OF THE POSTMASTER GENERAL.

SELECTIONS FROM DOCUMENTS ACCOMPANYING REPORT OF THE POST-
MASTER GENERAL.

Ezhibit of annual receipts and expenditures from January 1, 1831, to June
30, 1863,
Period of time, Excess of
t\i- oditures,

Estim ates for expenditu res_for 1867.

A R e O SR R R S Al et - $10, 450, 000
way | - , 000
0 0D

000

000

L 000

.\\l-'l

5. 00D

8 000

f, 000

L]

o0

000

L)1)

000

0




